

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.639 OF 2011

RUKMANI MAHAWER

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARIKISHAN MAHAWER

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. This is a petition for transfer of Case No.596 of 2009 pending before the Family Court at Kota, within the State of Rajasthan to the Family Court at Ratlam, within the State of Madhya Pradesh.

2. The petitioner has sought transfer of the aforesaid case mainly on the ground of financial difficulty and her inability to travel from Ratlam to Kota to attend the proceedings of the case filed by the respondent.

3. After hearing learned counsel for the parties, we are convinced that the prayer made by the petitioner deserves to be granted. The transfer petition is accordingly allowed and Case No.596 of 2009 titled Harikishan Mahawer vs. Rukmani Mahawer, pending before the Family Court at Kota, within the State of Rajasthan is transferred to the Family Court at Ratlam, within the State of Madhya Pradesh.

.....J.
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

NEW DELHI,
SEPTEMBER 24, 2012.

ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 639 OF 2011

RUKMANI MAHAWER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARIKISHAN MAHAWER

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for amendment of the petition and stay and office report)

Date: 24/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Rohit Arya, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Sunil Singh Parihar, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B.K.Satija, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The application for amendment in transfer petition is allowed.
The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)